Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs

Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee room 5 - Ty Hywel

and video conference via Zoom
Meeting date: 16 October 2024
Meeting time: 09.30

Hybrid

For further information contact:
Robert Donovan

Committee Clerk

0300 200 6565

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales

Private pre-meeting
(09.15-09.30)

Public meeting
(09.30-11.35)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of

interest
(09.30)

2 Papers to note
(09.30)

2.1 Green economy

Attached Documents:

Response letter from the Minister of State for Industry, UK Government - 4

September 2024

(Pages 1 - 6)

Response letter from The Crown Estate - 11 September 2024

"(’/// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

VZTA Smart Towns
(Pages 7 - 8)

Attached Documents:
Response letter from the Chair to the Chief Executive Officer, Near Me Now
Ltd - 16 September 2024

The Animal Welfare (Livestock Exports) Enforcement Regulations 2024
(Page 9)

Attached Documents:
Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate
Change and Rural Affairs - 17 September 2024

Official Controls (Extension of Transitional Period) and Plant Health
(Frequency of Checks) (Miscellaneous Amendment) Regulations 2024
(Pages 10 - 12)

Attached Documents:

Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate
Change and Rural Affairs - 24 September 2024

Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate

Change and Rural Affairs - 9 October 2024

Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs
(Pages 13 - 14)

Attached Documents:

Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate
Change and Rural Affairs to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and
Constitution Committee - 26 September 2024



2.6 Welsh Government’s international strategy and Cardiff Airport

2.7

(Pages 15 - 18)

Attached Documents:
Response letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning
to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and

International Relations Committee- 2 October 2024

The Foundational Economy inquiry: Oral evidence session follow-up
(Pages 19 - 21)

Attached Documents:
Letter from the Chair to Cwmni Bro Ffestiniog — 3 October 2024
Letter from the Chair to Preston City Council - 3 October 2024

2.8 Joint Fisheries Statement (JFS)

2.9

(Pages 22 - 23)

Attached Documents:
Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate
Change and Rural Affairs - 7 October 2024

Competition and Markets Authority (CMA) report 'Housebuilding Market in

Great Britain'

(Pages 24 - 30)

Attached Documents:

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local Government - 7
October 2024

Letter from the former Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local Government and
Planning to the Chief Executive, Competition and Markets Authority - 10 July
2024



2.10 Animal health and welfare - Use of Raised Laying Units for pheasants and
partridges by the game sector in Wales
(Pages 31 - 32)

Attached Documents:
Letter from the Game Farmers’ Association and other Aim to Sustain partners
- 7 October 2024

2.11 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Inaugural meeting of the Council of
the Nations and Regions
(Page 33)

Attached Documents:
Letter from the First Minister of Wales to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice

and Constitution Committee - 10 October 2024

3 Foundational Economy: Panel 3 - Food sector
(09.30-10.30) (Pages 34 - 50)

Robbie Davison, Director, Can Cook/Well-Fed

Professor Kevin Morgan, Professor of Governance and Development, Cardiff
University

Edward Morgan, Group Environmental, Social and Governance Manager,
Castell Howell

Katie Palmer, Programme Manager, Food Sense Wales

Attached Documents:
Research brief

Evidence paper - Well-Fed



Break
(10.30-10.35)

4 Foundational Economy: Panel 4 - Housing and decarbonisation
(10.35-11.35) (Pages 51 - 58)

Iwan Trefor Jones, Chief Executive, Adra

Professor Joanne Patterson, Director of Research, Welsh School of
Architecture, Cardiff University

Anthony Rees, Regional Manager, Cyfle Building Skills

Gary Newman, Chief Executive, Woodknowledge Wales

Attached Documents:

Evidence paper - Adra

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of the meeting
(11.35)

Private meeting
(11.35-12.10)

6 Foundational Economy: Consideration of evidence
(11.35-11.45)



Legislative Consent: Product Regulation and Metrology Bill
(11:45-11:55) (Pages 59 - 77)

Leqgislative Consent: Product Requlation and Metrology Bill

Attached Documents:
Research brief

Legal advice note

Border Target Operating Model: Consideration of draft report
(11:55-12:05) (Pages 78 - 101)

Attached Documents:

Border Target Operating Model draft report

Forward Work Programme: consideration of scoping paper on Al

and the Welsh economy
(12:05-12:10) (Pages 102 - 109)

Attached Documents:

Al scoping paper


https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=44378

i
Department for 6@@[}\@% ltem 2.1

Energy Security Business & Trade
& Net Zero

Sarah Jones MP

Minister of State

Department for Energy Security & Net Zero and
the Department for Business and Trade

Paul Davies MS

Chair, Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 55 Whitehall - Old Admiralty Building

. London Admiralty Place
Welsh Parliament SW1A 2HP  SWI1A 2DY
Cardiff Bay
CF99 1SN HLOOV. K
Our ref: MCB2024/13073
4 September 2024
Dear Paul,

Thank you for your letter of 12 August regarding the Senedd’s Economy, Trade and Rural
Affairs Committee’s inquiry into the green economy. | am responding on behalf of the
Secretaries of State for Business and Trade, and Energy Security and Net Zero.

Working with The Welsh Government

The Government is resetting its approach to working with the devolved nations, understanding
that meaningful cooperation centred on respect will be key to delivering change across our
United Kingdom. The challenges ahead, to achi
[...]
Climate Change and Rural Affair

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

0300 0604400
Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay Gohebiaeth.Huw.Irranca-Davies@llyw.cymru
Caerdydd « Cardiff Correspondence.Huw.lIrranca-Davies@gov.wales

CF99 1SN
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in WelR.aQ'K cB@QﬁdJnZe received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Huw.Irranca-Davies@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Huw.Irranca-Davies@gov.wales
https://senedd.wales/media/zdhkyjbu/ws-ld16721-e.pdf

Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS Agend K ﬁ 9
Y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog ac Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros
Newid Hinsawdd a Materion Gwledig

“’J
Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 4
Change and Rural Affairs

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Ein cyf/Our ref: HIDCC/PO/0254/24

Mike Hedges MS

Chair

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
Welsh Parliament

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1SN

26 September 2024

Dear Mike,

In accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement, | wanted to report on the
latest meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs on 16
September 2024 which | attended.

The meeting was chaired by Steve Reed MP, Secretary of State for Environment, Food
and Rural Affairs.

The meeting was also attended by Mary Creagh MP, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of
State (Minister for Nature), Baroness Hayman, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State at
the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, Mairi Gougeon MSP, Cabinet
Secretary for Rural Affairs, Land Reform and Islands, Jim Fairlie MSP, Minister for
Agriculture and Connectivity, and Andrew Muir MLA, Minister for Agriculture, Environment
and Rural Affairs.

I have issued a Written Ministerial Statement summarising the discu
[...]
the
subject of a public consultation within the same dates.

The purpose of this correspondence is to give the Committee advance notice of the scrutiny
period and the public consultation on the consultation draft JFS amendments.

The FPAs are working to a timeline to publish the amended Annex A before the end of this
year.

My officials will write to your committee clerk once | have laid the consultation draft,
providing a link to the public consultation document. | would be grateful for any
response/recommendations from the Committee to be provided by 29 November 2024.

| hope this information is helpful for you in managing your work programme.

Yours sincerely,

Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS

Y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog ac Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd

a Materion Gwledig

Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs

Pack Page 23



Age

4

Aoasers®.9 7"'} (7

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Lywodraeth Leol a Tai '\
Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local Government J /JA

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Ein cyf/Our ref PO/JB00272/24

Paul Davies MS
Chair, Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee

7 October 2024

Dear Paul

In February, the Competition and Markets Authority (CMA) published its Report on the
Housebuilding Market in Great Britain. The headline finding from the CMA was that the
complex and unpredictable planning system, together with the limitations of speculative
private development, has been responsible for the persistent under delivery of new homes.
The study also confirmed substantial concerns about estate management charges, with
homeowners often facing high and unclear charges for the management of facilities such as
roads, drainage, and green spaces, together with the poor quality of some new housing
evidenced by the increasing number of snagging reports over the past ten years.

At the time of publication, the CMA also opened a new investigation into the suspected
sharing of commercially sensitive i
[...]
of homes that are delivered
through smaller sites. In principle, | agree with these points.

The required housing tenure should be obtained as one of the outputs of the LHMA.
This should then inform LDP policies and there is a legal requirement to determine
planning applications in accordance with the development plan unless material
circumstances indicate otherwise. As stated above, PPW already supports the
subdivision of larger sites to allow greater choice, increase build out rates and allow the
SME sector to compete with the volume housebuilders.

Smaller sites are often brownfield within urban areas. There are often constraints on
development, such as the need for land remediation which impacts on the viability of
any proposed development. Welsh Ministers are keen to develop fiscal tools to
disincentivise retention of sites allocated for housing such as through the introduction of
a vacant site levy.

Pack Page 29



Your report suggests that housebuilders build to meet demand and not need. Their
business model is predicated upon local absorption rates to ensure profits remain high.
It is the role of the planning system to address this by setting clear policies about the
type of housing to be delivered. | am therefore keen develop further initiatives that seek
to increase housebuilding based on need and not the maximization of profits for
housebuilders.

Yours sincerely
1' | ;
WA )

|

/ /’A ‘ /

Julie James AS/MS
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd
Cabinet Secretary Housing, Local Government and Planning

Pack Page 30



Aim t ] Agenda Item 2.10
lm O rotect.

Preserve.

SUStaII‘l Promote.
aimtosustain.org.uk

7 October 2024

Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee
Senedd Cymru

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF 99 1SN

Dear Members of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee,

We understand that a request has recently been made to the Committee to consider conducting an inquiry into
the use of “cages” for pheasants and partridges by the game sector in Wales. Whilst the term is not explicitly
defined in the request, we take this to reference the use of Raised Laying Units (RLUs). RLUs are a type of
accommodation commonly used in the game sector to house breeding birds, usually for a short period of a few
months during the breeding season, as they can offer significant advantages to bird welfare, biosecurity and egg
hygiene.

If the committee decides to progress this matter, as the only organisation representing the game rearing sector in
Wales, The Game Farmers’ Association, along with partners at Aim to Sustain (an umbrella organisation
representing the game sector with GWCT acting as scientific advisors) would like to bring a variety of evidence to
the committee that will help to create a more informed platform for decision making in this space. We would
particularly like to draw the committee’s attention to a major scientific research project carried out in Wales, and
overseen by Defra, that specifically addressed concerns about the welfare standards of RLUs. The “independent
impact assessment of animal welfare for game birds kept in cages for breeding” that the committee has been
urged to set up would, we feel, be a duplication of this research.

There is a variety of other areas relevant to this topic that we would like to discuss, which collectively address all
the concerns highlighted to the committee in recent correspondence. We feel that the discussion of these points
will save the committee a considerable amount of time, should it decide to include this matter in its forward work
programme. We would also like to draw the committee’s attention to discussions that we had with
representatives of the Welsh Government in September 2019, concerning a review of the Code of Welfare for
Gamebirds Reared for Sporting Purposes in Wales, at which RLU’s were discussed in considerable detail. The
aforementioned research was reviewed as part of these discussions and no changes to the Code were proposed
as a result.

BASC - JEST R St .

Pack Page 31



Should the Committee decide to take the issue of RLUs any further we would very much like to present our
evidence to the Committee in person at the earliest opportunity and we await your response.

Yours Faithfully,

¢@p’“ - P pcret =AY /A

George Davis Rachel Evans David Pooler
(The Game Farmers’ Association)  (Countryside Alliance) (National Gamekeepers’ Organisation)
= osui— RaH S
Charles De Winton Roger Draycott
(Country Land & Business Association) (Game & Wildlife Conservation Trust)

S . " T
A <) [,
o . ) o’
5 PP . XPT
WL The Moorland Association ' Game & Widlik

. - Scottish
BASC ~, JCTTHrd < JIS i S

The

B B—



Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Eluned Morgan AS/MS Agendaj?ﬁ’ 11

Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales
-
f )

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Mike Hedges MS

Chair

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
Senedd Cymru

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales

10 October 2024

Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Forthcoming Intergovernmental Meetings

| am writing in accordance with the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement to notify you of
the inaugural meeting of the Council of the Nations and Regions, which will take place in
Scotland on 11 October. | will attend in person. The focus of the meeting will be on
maximising opportunities to deliver investment and growth across the UK.

On the same day, | anticipate involvement in a further meeting between the Prime Minister,
the First Minister of Scotland and the First Minister and deputy First Minister of Northern
Ireland, as well as a short bilateral meeting with the Prime Minister.

| will provide an update after the meeting.

| am copying this letter to Huw Irranca-Davies MS, Deputy First Minister and Cabinet
Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs; Rebecca Evans MS, Cabinet Secretary for
Economy, Energy and Planning; Julie James MS, Counsel General and Minister for
Delivery; the Rt Hon Elin Jones MS, the Llywydd; the Finance Committee; and the
Economy, Trade and Rural Affair
[...]
ill
form a strategic group to drive forward some of the recommendations identified within this report.

6.6 Collaboration and sharing best practice amongst peers who operate in similar sectors should also
be encouraged to ensure that the Welsh FE continues to be both prosperous and resilient.

Mae Adra (Tai) Cyfyngedig yn Gymdeithas Gofrestredig o dan y Ddeddf Cymdeithasau Cydweithraedol a Chymdeithasau Budd Cymunedol
2014 wedi ei rhestru & rheolau elusennol. Rhif Cymdeithas Gofrestredig 3 u7 7 (1. |Nif Larec |9 Gxlefri o redig Cymdeithasol L152.

Adra (Tai) Cyfyngedig is a Registered Society under the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014, registered with
charitable rules. Registered Society Number 30776R. Registered Social Landlord number L152.
Swyddfa gofrestredig/Registered office: Ty Coch, Llys y Dderwen, Parc Menai, Bangor, Gwynedd LL57 4BL.

0026

0
*#]2]0]

CUSTOMER
RMAGORIAETH MEWN
1 GWSMERIAID

SERVICE
EXCELLENCE

Certificate Number 16752
1SO 9001 I1SO 45001
ISO 14001 I1SO 45003




Agenda ltem 7

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 59



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 71



Agenda Item 8

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 78



Agenda Item 9

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 102



	Agenda
	2.1 Green economy
	Response letter from The Crown Estate - 11 September 2024

	2.2 VZTA Smart Towns
	VZTA Smart Towns

	2.3 The Animal Welfare (Livestock Exports) Enforcement Regulations 2024
	2.4 Official Controls (Extension of Transitional Period) and Plant Health (Frequency of Checks) (Miscellaneous Amendment) Regulations 2024
	Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs  - 9 October 2024

	2.5 Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs
	2.6 Welsh Government’s international strategy and Cardiff Airport
	2.7 The Foundational Economy inquiry: Oral evidence session follow-up
	Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee: Foundational Economy inquiry
	Letter from the Chair to Preston City Council - 3 October 2024
	Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee: Foundational Economy inquiry


	2.8 Joint Fisheries Statement (JFS)
	2.9 Competition and Markets Authority (CMA) report 'Housebuilding Market in Great Britain'
	Letter from the former Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local Government and Planning to the Chief Executive, Competition and Markets Authority - 10 July 2024

	2.10 Animal health and welfare - Use of Raised Laying Units for pheasants and partridges by the game sector in Wales
	2.11 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Inaugural meeting of the Council of the Nations and Regions
	3 Foundational Economy: Panel 3 - Food sector
	Evidence paper - Well-Fed

	4 Foundational Economy: Panel 4 - Housing and decarbonisation
	FE20.pdf
	FE20 - Adra - En only.pdf

	7 Legislative Consent: Product Regulation and Metrology Bill
	Legal advice note

	8 Border Target Operating Model: Consideration of draft report
	9 Forward Work Programme: consideration of scoping paper on AI and the Welsh economy





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 16 October 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.28 - 12.14

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14124 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Paul Davies MS (Chair) 

Hannah Blythyn MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Lee Waters MS (In place of Hannah Blythyn MS) 

Witnesses: 

Robbie Davison, Well-Fed 

Iwan Trefor Jones, Adra 

Edward Morgan, Castell Howell Foods 

Professor Kevin Morgan, Cardiff University 

Gary Newman, Woodknowledge Wales 

Katie Palmer, Food Sense Wales 

Professor Joanne Patterson, Welsh School of Architecture, 

Cardiff University 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Anthony Rees, Cyfle Building Skills 

Committee Staff: 

Robert Donovan (Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Nicole Haylor-Mott (Deputy Clerk) 

Aled Evans (Legal Adviser) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Sara Moran (Researcher) 

Madelaine Phillips (Researcher) 

Gareth David Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Hefin David MS. 

1.3 Apologies were received from Hannah Blythyn MS for Item 4 onwards. Lee Waters 

MS attended as substitute for the remainder of the meeting. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The Committee noted the papers. 

2.2 In relation to item 2.8, in private, the Committee agreed to seek further 

information from the Cabinet Secretary and to respond to the Welsh Government by 

the required deadline. 



 

 

2.1 Green economy  

2.2 VZTA Smart Towns  

2.3 The Animal Welfare (Livestock Exports) Enforcement Regulations 2024  

2.4 Official Controls (Extension of Transitional Period) and Plant Health (Frequency of 

Checks) (Miscellaneous Amendment) Regulations 2024  

2.5 Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs  

2.6 Welsh Government’s international strategy and Cardiff Airport  

2.7 The Foundational Economy inquiry: Oral evidence session follow-up  

2.8 Joint Fisheries Statement (JFS)  

2.9 Competition and Markets Authority (CMA) report 'Housebuilding Market in Great 

Britain'  

2.10 Animal health and welfare - Use of Raised Laying Units for pheasants and 

partridges by the game sector in Wales  

2.11 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Inaugural meeting of the Council of the 

Nations and Regions  

3 Foundational Economy: Panel 3 - Food sector  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from Robbie Davison (Can Cook/ Well Fed), 

Professor Kevin Morgan (Cardiff University), Edward Morgan (Castell Howell), and Katie 

Palmer (Food Sense Wales). 

4 Foundational Economy: Panel 4 - Housing and decarbonisation  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from Iwan Trefor Jones (Adra), Professor Joanne 

Patterson (Cardiff University), Anthony Rees (Cyfle Building Skills), and Gary Newman 

(Woodknowledge Wales). 



 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 

the meeting. 

6 Foundational Economy: Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received under Items 3 and 4. 

7 Legislative Consent: Product Regulation and Metrology Bill  

7.1 The Committee considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Product 

Regulation and Metrology Bill. They agreed to consider the LCM further at a future 

meeting. 

8 Border Target Operating Model: Consideration of draft report  

8.1 The Committee considered and agreed the draft report, and noted that it would 

be published before 31 October 

9 Forward Work Programme: consideration of scoping paper on AI and 

the Welsh economy  

9.1 The Committee considered the scoping paper and agreed terms of reference for 

an inquiry on AI and the Welsh economy. 


